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The State Governm::i had sent a proposal 10 the Governmen: of India in June 1981 to sanction plant protection measures for thc Tal year under the ‘Endemic Area Sgheme’. The scheme was sanctioned by the Government of India by the middle of January 1982 by which time the stage of pod borer had passed.”
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import of Edible Qil through Calcutta Port

.}.
+230. SHRI SATYASADHAN
CHAKRABORTY:
SHRI HANNAN MOLLAH:

Will the Minister of CIVIL S8UP-PLIES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are going ip step up import of edible oil through Calcutta port and restore the system of local refininig of the imported woils watore distribution through the PDS which woyid ensure considerable savings on transit loss, freight and cairy-
_in,g charzes "

(b) if so, details thereof: and

(c) if not, the reasons thereof? .

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRIES OF AGRICULTURE AND
CIVIL SUPPLIES (SHRI MOHAMMED
USMAN ARIF): (a) to (c). Having regard top the requirements of edlible oils for the States and Union Territories in the hinterland of the Calcut:ia Port, imports of edible oils being made through the Calcutta Port are, by and large, adequate.

in deciding the order of import through the Calcutta Port, ali relevant factors are taken into account, paiticularly (i) the draft restrictions in Calcutta Port where large tankers carnot be received; (ii) freight charges of ships coming {rom Europe and America
(iii) facilitits for refining crude rapeseed o0il under Government manage-meat. These arrangements are kept under constant review.

The West Bengal Government Is setting. ud its own refining unit to undertake rqﬁning of crude rapeseed 0il and other oils.

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY: Mr. Speaker, Sir. in my question [ wanted to know whether import through Calcutta port has some comparative advantages or not. If my information is corcect, necarly nine lakh tonnes of oil is importzd through the port of Bombay ang that is being sent to Kanpur and Delhi for refining; and after that it is despatched to the Eastern Sti:en T wanted to know how is it that it hocomes more economic than directly importing through Calcutta and refining it locally where you have ample opportunities and to despatch them for consumption to the Eastern States. In the answer, that has not been made clear. Secondly, at present out of the import of roughly o3 million tonnes of oil you import nine lakh tonncs through Bombay Port and Ca!cutta only gets 1 to 1.2 lakh lonnes.

PR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY: Bombay workers are more hard working.
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SHRI SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY: That may be. There has been & demand-—a very modest demand—that it should be raised to at least three lakh tonnes so that you can cater to the nceds of the people of the Eastern States. Now, my question is, how do you come to this conclusion that Calcutta Port offers you no facilities when they have offered you special facilitics for vessels which c¢ome to the port? Why is it that it is not imported in Calcutta and refined locally which will be of a comparative advantage?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE
AND RURAIL DEVELOPMENT AND
CIVIL SUPPLIES (RAO BIRENDRA
SINGH): As against 25,000 tonnes of rapeseed oil imported through Calcutta last vear in the year 1980-81, in 1981-82,
41,000 tonnes of rapeseed oil has been imported through Calcutta Port. The quantity has increased. The Government has been, since last year following a policy of getting the crude rapeszed oil refined through the public sector undertakings; or if need be through co-operatives. I am surprised to hear the hon. Member pleading the cause of private undertakings. It is only in West Bengal that three private factories have been given this refining work. on the understanding that the West Bengal Goveroment will set up ils own refineries under the West Bengal Essential Commodities Corporation. And we have told them that if they do not do it by the end of this oil year. these private factories will also stop receiving crude for refining. The Government wants to accept more respoasibility for the quality of the refined oil that is being supplied to the consumerg and it is with that view that we have adopted this prlicy of using the public sector undertakings for the purpose. There have been complaints. Formerly, the STC useq to get it done all over the country through private mills. That has been stopped since last year. If West Bengal Government doeg not set up its own refineries in the public sector, this will alsg stop. As at pre-
ent, the refining capacity in West Bengal, which is being utilised, s enough to look after the needs of Wes!
Bengal and some eastern ‘regior
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- States, go far as rape seed oil is con-
- cermed.

SHR] SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY: My question pertains to oil, generally and not rape seeq alonme.
Then ] gave the comparative figures of import through Bombay and Calcutta. Anyway, the answer is satisfactory, The next question is of general nature.

RAO BIRENDER SINGH. You said the answer is satisfactory?

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-

~ BORTY; Yes, the answer is satisfactory. Normally, we do not get satisfactory answergs from you. in the normal course, vour answer does not carry more than 20 per cent of the marks. That is the maximum.

MR. SPEAKER: The Professor has the habit of giving marks. He has not
- got over it.

SHR] SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY: So fap as edible oils are concerned, the gap between our demand and supply is widening and we are

. compelled to import{ more ang more of edible oils, According to statistics, the production or growth rate of ¢il seeds has declined from 3.46 per

. cent in the period 1952—65 to 1.6 per

- cent in the subsequent period. It is

- alsp estimateg that by the end of this

- decade the import of edible ail will be to the tune of 2 million tonnes. We are spending Rs, 600 crores every year. After petroleum, this is the largest import bill. What are the measures which you propose to take to reduce the import of edible oils and to make the country self-sufficient particularly so far as edible oil ig concerned, taking into account both the tyraditional methods. ...

MR. SPEAKER: Thig is not a question. This is a discussiun,

SHR] SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY: I was talking of imports and the country becoming self-sufficient.
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DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY. If we become self-sufficient, Calcutta port will get nothing.

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY; Bombay will also get nothing,

.. RAO BIRENDER SINGH: The question relates only to imported oil and import through Calcutta Port.

MR. SPEAKER: It is too general a question.

RAO BIRENDER SINGH: Our indigenous production of oilseedg is steadily increasing. Within the last 3-4 vears, from about 8 million tonnes it has already gone up to 11,5 million tonneg or so. It is expectedq to be arounq 1.2 million tonnes this year.

SHR1 SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY: But the percentage of growth has declined.

RAQO BIRENDER SINGH: The demand is increasing; the population is increasing,

SHR]I SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY: You do not understand: 1 say the percentage of growth is declining,

MR. SPEAKER: No further questions.

RAO BIRENDER SINGH: On the other point raised by the hon. Member, I woulg like {0 inform him that only rape seeq oil is imported in crude form Except that, all the other oils that '‘we are importing, RBDs palm oil, RBD, Palmolive they are imported in refined form. They do not need any refinement. So, _only rape seed oil is impotted in crude form, which has {0 be refined before it is distribut-
eq to the public. I have given all the information with regard to that. -

SHRI HANNAN MOLLAH: In view of the reply of the hon. Minister, 1 want to know (a) whether it will not be cheaper to import ollseeds, rather than-oH, ‘Will the Government consider that proposal?

- (by There is a custom duty of 150 per c¢ent on the oil. Will the Government consider whethey it is too big or unrealistic?

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: These are suggestions, Sir.

(Interruptions)
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Vezetable Processing Plant

%235, SHRI BHEEKHABHAI: Wil the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) '‘whether Government’s attention has been drawn to the news item “MAF Plant boon to Gurgaon” published in Indian Express, dateq T7th
April 1982;

(by whether it is a faclt that Government have selected the site for selting up of Vegetable Processing Plant at Pataudi in Gurgaon District;

(c) whether it is also a fact that at least 1,000 kitchen gardens are to be set up in the Gurgaon ang Mahendergarh Districts this year;

(d) if so, what will be the cost involved in construction of the plant, the time by which it woulq be completeq for production and what are the va-ious schemes, Government are going to introduce in this regardq for the Lenefit of farmers of the area;

(&) whether the “son. of soil” policy would- be patroniseq in this case also;
and

